Please refer to the section headed “Information Disclosed
Pursuant to the Capital Regulation” for further information
on market risk capital measurement.

Discussion and Analysis

I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  2 0 2 1 57

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

In the first half of 2021, upholding the strategy of forward-
looking and proactive interest rate risk management, the
Bank utilized a combination of asset-liability quantitative
instruments, price instruments and derivative instruments
to conduct targeted adjustment and control, continued
to improve the Group’s asset and liability interest rate
portfolio structure, actively responded to complex
economic and financial environment at home and abroad,
and cemented the sound operation results spanning
several cycles. It made constant efforts to promote the
deep integration of technology and finance, and built an
interest rate risk management mechanism that includes
all elements, i.e., volume, price, term and risk, and covers
deposit, loan, investment, and on- and off-balance

In RMB millions

Currency

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (37,398) (31,182) 37,398 34,099

USD (5,674) (6,582) 5,674 6,940

HKD (604) (103) 604 104

Other 791 (1,877) (791) 1,930

Total (42,885) (39,744) 42,885 43,073

Note: Please refer to “Note 44.(d) to the Consolidated Financial Statements: Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book” for details.

sheet business under the risk management principles of
“active prevention, smart control and comprehensive
management”, so as to enhance the interest rate risk
management capability in a market-oriented environment.

Analysis on Interest Rate Risk in the
Banking Book

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

Supposing that there is a parallel shift of overall market
interest rates, and taking no account of possible risk
management actions taken by the management to mitigate

[…]

The Group manages the interest rate risk mainly by monitoring the sensitivity of projected net interest income under various
interest rate scenarios (simulation modeling). The Group aims to mitigate the impact of prospective interest rate movements
which might reduce future net interest income, while balancing the cost of such hedging on the current revenue.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, on the Group’s net interest income and equity.

The effect of the net interest income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest income, arising
from the financial assets and financial liabilities held at the end of the period that are subject to repricing within the coming
year, including the effect of hedging instruments. The effect of equity is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates
on other comprehensive income, calculated by revaluing fixed rate financial assets measured at FVTOCI held at the end of
the period, including the effect of any associated hedges.

30 June 2021

Increased by 100 basis points Decreased by 100 basis points

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (37,398) (31,182) 37,398 34,099
USD (5,674) (6,582) 5,674 6,940
HKD (604) (103) 604 104
Other 791 (1,877) (791) 1,930

Total (42,885) (39,744) 42,885 43,073

31 December 2020

Increased by 100 basis points Decreased by 100 basis points

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (27,286) (31,709) 27,286 34,753
USD (169) (7,340) 169 7,345
HKD (1,734) (68) 1,734 68
Other (30) (1,766) 30 1,769

Total (29,219) (40,883) 29,219 43,935

164

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2021
(In RMB millions, unless otherwise stated)

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the tables above are for illustration only and are based on simplified scenarios. The
figures represent the effect of the expected movements in net interest income and equity based on the projected yield curve
scenarios and the Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect, however, does not incorporate actions that would be
taken by management to mitigate the impact of interest rate risk. The projections above also assume that interest rates of all